

**New York Supreme Court**  
**Appellate Division—First Department**

---

Application of  
DAESANG CORPORATION,

*Petitioner-Appellant,*

For an Order Pursuant to Article 75 of the  
CPLR Confirming an Arbitration Award,

– against –

THE NUTRASWEET COMPANY, NUTRASWEET IP  
HOLDINGS, INC. and SWEETENERS HOLDINGS KOREA LTD.,

*Respondents-Respondents.*

---

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE ASSOCIATION OF THE  
BAR OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK IN SUPPORT OF  
APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

---

---

GRANT HANESSIAN  
DEREK A. SOLLER  
BAKER MCKENZIE  
452 Fifth Avenue  
New York, New York 10018  
(212) 626-4100  
grant.hanessian@bakermckenzie.com  
derek.soller@bakermckenzie.com

*Of Counsel to:*

RICHARD L. MATTIACCIO  
*Chair, International Commercial  
Disputes Committee*

MARK W. FRIEDMAN  
STEVEN SKULNIK  
*Members, International Commercial  
Disputes Committee*

THE ASSOCIATION OF THE BAR  
OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK  
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....ii**

**INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS*.....1**

**ARGUMENT .....3**

**I. THE MANIFEST DISREGARD OF LAW DOCTRINE DOES NOT  
ALLOW JUDICIAL REVIEW OF ARBITRATORS' LEGAL OR  
FACTUAL ERRORS.....4**

**II. "MANIFEST DISREGARD OF LAW" APPLIES ONLY IF THE  
ARBITRATORS INTENTIONALLY REFUSED TO APPLY KNOWN,  
WELL-DEFINED, EXPLICIT AND CLEARLY APPLICABLE LAW .....9**

**III. THE EMPHATIC NATIONAL AND STATE POLICY IN FAVOR OF  
ARBITRATION REQUIRES THAT REVIEW OF AWARDS MUST BE  
STRICTLY LIMITED .....12**

**CONCLUSION.....16**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Page(s)**

### **Cases**

<i>Citigroup Global Markets Inc. v. Bacon</i> , 562 F.3d 349 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	8
<i>Citigroup Global Markets, Inc. v. Fiorilla</i> , 127 A.D.3d 491 (1st Dep't 2015) .....	11, 12
<i>David L. Threlkeld &amp; Co. v. Metallgesellschaft Ltd.</i> , 923 F.2d 245 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	13
<i>Duferco Int'l Steel Trading v. T. Klaveness Shipping A/S</i> , 333 F.3d 383 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	5
<i>Frazier v. CitiFinancial Corp., LLC</i> , 604 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	8
<i>Hall Street Associates, L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Life Receivables Trust v. Goshawk Syndicate 102 at Lloyd's</i> , 66 A.D.3d 495 (1st Dep't 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 14 N.Y.3d 850 (2010) .....	13
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc. v. Bobker</i> , 808 F.2d 930 (2d Cir. 1986) .....	6
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985) .....	12
<i>Ramos-Santiago v. United Parcel Serv.</i> , 524 F.3d 120 (1st Cir. 2008) .....	8
<i>Sawtelle v. Waddell &amp; Reed, Inc.</i> , 304 A.D.2d 103 (1st Dep't 2003) .....	11
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974) .....	15

<i>Stolt-Nielsen SA v. AnimalFeeds Int'l Corp.</i> , 378 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2008), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Wallace v. Buttar</i> , 378 F.3d 182 (2d Cir. 2004).....	6
<i>Westerbeke Corp. v. Daihatsu Motor Co., Ltd.</i> , 304 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>Wien &amp; Malkin LLP v. Helmsley-Spear, Inc.</i> , 6 N.Y.3d 471 (2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wilko v. Swan</i> , 346 U.S. 427 (1953).....	5
<i>Yusuf Ahmed Alghanim &amp; Sons v. Toys "R" Us, Inc.</i> , 126 F.3d 15 (2d Cir. 1997).....	4
<i>Zurich Am. Ins. Co. v. Team Tankers A.S.</i> , 811 F.3d 584 (2d Cir. 2016).....	13

**Statutes**

9 U.S.C. § 1 et. seq.....	1, 4
9 U.S.C. § 9.....	5
9 U.S.C. § 10(a).....	5

**Other Authorities**

Caroline Simson, <i>NY Court Nix Of ICC Award Spotlights 'Manifest Disregard'</i> , Law360.com, June 12, 2017 .....	2
Claudia Salomon, <i>New York Vacates Arbitral Award With Manifest Disregard Doctrine</i> , N.Y.L.J., Aug. 4, 2017 .....	2
Gary Born, <i>International Arbitration and Forum Selection Agreements: Drafting and Enforcing</i> 66 (5th ed. 2016) .....	14
Hon. Richard M. Berman, <i>NY Remains Hospitable Venue for International Arbitration</i> , Letter to the Editor, N.Y.L.J., Aug. 14, 2017 .....	2

Judith S. Kaye, <i>New York and International Arbitration: A View from the State Bench</i> , 9 NYSBA N.Y. Dispute Resolution Lawyer 1, 24 (Spring 2016) .....	14
Lacey Yong, <i>Sweetener dispute ends on sour not with "manifest disregard" ruling</i> , Global Arbitration Review, May 26, 2017 .....	2
New York City Bar International Commercial Disputes Committee, <i>The "Manifest Disregard of Law" Doctrine and International Arbitration in New York</i> (2012) .....	2
New York International Arbitration Center, "New York Tops Popularity Ranking as Seat for International Arbitration," May 5, 2016.....	14
Queen Mary Univ. of London, <i>2010 International Arbitration Survey: Choices in International Arbitration</i> 17 (2010).....	14
Richard W. Hulbert, <i>The Case for a Coherent Application of Chapter 2 of the Federal Arbitration Act</i> , 22 Am. Rev. Int'l Arb. 45 (2011).....	15
